
     

  
     

   
    

 
    
     

  
  

 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES 

In the Matter of 

BENCO DENTAL SUPPLY CO., 
a corporation, 

Docket No. 9379 
HENRY SCHEIN, INC., 
a corporation, and 

PATTERSON COMPANIES, INC. 
a corporation, 

Respondents. 

PUBLIC 

11 05 2018 
592813 

COMPLAINT COUNSEL’S NON-OPPOSITION TO HENRY SCHEIN, INC.’S 
REDACTIONS SUBMITTED IN CONNECTION WITH ITS SECOND MOTION FOR 

IN CAMERA TREATMENT 

Complaint Counsel does not oppose Respondent Henry Schein, Inc.’s redactions 

submitted on November 2, 2018 in connection with its Second Motion for In Camera 

Treatment.1 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Lin W. Kahn 
Lin W. Kahn 
N. Diana Chang 
Erika Wodinsky 
Federal Trade Commission - Western Region 
901 Market Street, Suite 570 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
(415) 848-5100/(415) 848-5184 (Facsimile) 
lkahn@ftc.gov 

Counsel Supporting the Complaint 

1 In an email on November 5, 2018, attached hereto as Exhibit A, Henry Schein, Inc.’s counsel stated it would be 
willing to withdraw its claim for partial in camera treatment of CX4092, an exhibit already used in open court and 
part of the public docket.  
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From: Fincher, Lauren <LFincher@lockelord.com> 
Sent: Monday, November 05, 2018 10:29 AM 
To: Chang, Nair Diana 
Cc: Wodinsky, Erika; Kahn, Lin 
Subject: RE: FTC Docket No. 9379 - Respondent Henry Schein Inc.’s Second Motion for In 

Camera Treatment - Redacted Documents 

Hi Diana,  

Yes, Schein is willing to withdraw its claim for partial in camera treatment of CX4092, the Corydon Palmer agreement  
that was used in court last week.  

Thanks,  
Lauren  

From: Chang, Nair Diana [mailto:nchang@ftc.gov] 
Sent: Sunday, November 4, 2018 8:21 PM 
To: Fincher, Lauren 
Cc: Wodinsky, Erika; Kahn, Lin 
Subject: RE: FTC Docket No. 9379 - Respondent Henry Schein Inc.’s Second Motion for In Camera Treatment - Redacted 
Documents 

Lauren,  

It appears that Schein is seeking partial in camera treatment of CX4092 in the submission below. CX4092 was already  
used in open court upon agreement between Complaint Counsel and Schein’s counsel, David Munkittrick. As such, this  
document and testimony are already in the public record and are no longer confidential. Is Schein willing to withdraw  
its claim for partial in camera treatment of CX4092? If so, Complaint Counsel does not otherwise anticipate opposing  
Schein’s submission for partial in camera treatment of the remaining documents. Please let me know tomorrow  
morning. I’m also available to discuss.  

Best,  
Diana  

N. Diana Chang 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
901 Market Street, Suite 570 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
415 848 5192 
nchang@ftc.gov 

From: Fincher, Lauren <LFincher@lockelord.com>  
Sent: Friday, November 02, 2018 5:28 PM  
To: OALJ <OALJ@ftc.gov>  
Cc: Respondent Schein Counsel <RespondentScheinCounsel@lockelord.com>; In re Benco Schein Patterson Service <In  
re Benco Schein Patterson Service@ftc.gov>  
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__________________ 

PUBLIC 
Subject: FTC Docket No. 9379 Respondent Henry Schein Inc.’s Second Motion for In Camera Treatment Redacted  
Documents  
 
Dear Honorable Administrative Law Judge Chappell, 

Pursuant to the Court’s October 30th Order, the 92 documents with proposed redactions of the confidential 
information Schein is seeking partial in camera treatment for in connection with Schein’s Second Motion for In 
Camera Treatment can be found at the link below: 

Link: https://lockelord.box.com/s/ha8f0ntiswbdfgc4ufc72ifftxvar6jb 

Schein has also uploaded the original, unredacted version of these 92 documents to the same link so that the 
redacted information can be readily identified. 

The password will be sent by separate e-mail. 

Please let us know if you have any trouble accessing the documents. 

Thanks, 
Lauren Fincher 

Lauren M. Fincher 
Partner 
Locke Lord LLP 
600 Congress Ave., Suite 2200 
Austin, Texas 78701 
512-305-4843 Direct 
512-305-4800 Fax 
lfincher@lockelord.com 
www.lockelord.com 

Atlanta | Austin | Boston | Chicago | Cincinnati | Dallas | Hartford | Hong Kong | Houston | London | Los 
Angeles | Miami | Morristown | New Orleans | New York | Providence | Sacramento | San Francisco | 
Stamford | Tokyo | Washington DC | West Palm Beach 

Atlanta | Austin | Boston | Chicago | Cincinnati | Dallas | Hartford | Hong Kong | Houston | London | Los Angeles | Miami | New Orleans | New York | Princeton | 
Providence | San Francisco | Stamford | Washington DC | West Palm Beach 

For more information visit www.lockelord.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
This e-mail and any attached files from Locke Lord LLP may contain information that is privileged, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. 
If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you 
received this e-mail by accident, please notify the sender immediately and destroy this e-mail and all copies of it. We may scan and or monitor emails sent to and 
from our servers to ensure regulatory compliance to protect our clients and business. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on November 5, 2018, I filed the foregoing document electronically 
using the FTC’s E-Filing System, which will send notification of such filing to: 

Donald S. Clark 
Secretary 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Rm. H-113 
Washington, DC 20580 

The Honorable D. Michael Chappell 
Administrative Law Judge 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Rm. H-110 
Washington, DC 20580 

I further certify that I delivered via electronic mail a copy of the foregoing document to: 

Geoffrey D. Oliver, Esq. Howard Scher, Esq. 
Jones Day Kenneth L. Racowski, Esq. 
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W. Carrie Amezcua, Esq. 
Washington, D.C. 20001-2113 Thomas Manning, Esq. 
T: 202.879.3939 Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney PC 
F: 202.626.1700 Two Liberty Place 
gdoliver@jonesday.com 50 S. 16th Street, Suite 3200 

Philadelphia, PA 19102-2555 
Craig A. Waldman, Esq. T: 215 665 8700 
Benjamine M. Craven, Esq. F: 215 665 8760 
Ausra O. Deluard, Esq. howard.scher@bipc.com; 
Jones Day kenneth.racowski@bipc.com; 
555 California Street carrie.amezcua@bipc.com; 
26th Floor thomas.manning@bipc.com 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
T: 415.626.3939 
F: 415.875.5700 
cwaldman@jonesday.com; 
bcraven@jonesday.com; 
adeluard@jonesday.com 

Counsel For Respondent Benco Dental Supply Company 

John P. McDonald, Esq. Lauren Fincher, Esq. 
Locke Lord LLP Sarah Lancaster 
2200 Ross Avenue Locke Lord LLP 
Suite 2800 600 Congress Ave. 
Dallas, TX 75201 Ste. 2200 
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mailto:bcraven@jonesday.com
mailto:cwaldman@jonesday.com
mailto:thomas.manning@bipc.com
mailto:carrie.amezcua@bipc.com
mailto:kenneth.racowski@bipc.com
mailto:howard.scher@bipc.com
mailto:gdoliver@jonesday.com


 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

   

PUBLIC 

T: 214.740.8000 
F: 214.740.8800 
jpmcdonald@lockelord.com 

RespondentScheinCounsel@lockelord.com 

Colin Kass, Esq. 
Adrian Fontecilla 
Owen Masters 
Stephen Chuck 
Proskauer Rose LLP 
1001 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W. 
Suite 600 South 
Washington, DC 20004-2533 
T: 202.416.6800 
F: 202.416.6899 
ckass@proskauer.com; 
afontecilla@proskauer.com; 
omasters@proskauer.com; 
schuck@proskauer.com 

Counsel For Respondent Henry Schein, Inc. 

Joseph Ostoyich 
William Lavery 
Andrew George 
Jana Seidl 
Kristen Lloyd 
Baker Botts L.L.P. 
1299 Pennsylvania Ave NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
T: 202.639.7905 
joseph.ostoyich@bakerbotts.com; 
william.lavery@bakerbotts.com; 
andrew.george@bakerbotts.com; 
jana.seidl@bakerbotts.com; 
kristen.lloyd@bakerbotts.com 

Austin, TX 78701 
T: 512.305.4700 
F: 512.305.4800 
lfincher@lockelord.com; 
slancaster@lockelord.com 

Rucha Desai 
David Munkittrick 
David Heck 
Proskauer Rose LLP 
Eleven Times Square 
New York, NY 10036 
T: 212-969-3628 
rdesai@proskauer.com; 
dmunkittrick@proskauer.com; 
dheck@proskauer.com 

Timothy J. Muris, Esq. 
Sidley Austin LLP 
1501 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
T: 202 736 8000 
F: 202 736 8711 
tmuris@sidley.com 

James J. Long, Esq. 
Jay Schlosser, Esq. 
Scott Flaherty, Esq. 
Ruvin Jayasuriya, Esq. 
William Fitzsimmons, Esq. 
Briggs and Morgan 
2200 IDS Center 
80 South Eighth Street 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
T: 612.977.8400 
F: 612.977.8650 
jlong@briggs.com 
jschlosser@briggs.com 
sflaherty@briggs.com 
rjayasuriya@briggs.com 
wfitzsimmons@briggs.com 

Counsel For Respondent Patterson Companies, Inc. 

November 5, 2018 By: /s/ Lin W. Kahn 
Attorney 
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CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC FILING 

I certify that the electronic copy sent to the Secretary of the Commission is a true and 
correct copy of the paper original and that I possess a paper original of the signed documents that 
is available for review by the parties and the adjudicator. 

November 5, 2018 By: /s/ Lin W. Kahn 
Attorney 


